

No. 15-7619

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MARVIN X. DAMON

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BART MASTERS, Warden; JOHN BOWLING, Food Service Administrator; J.
TABOR, Assistant Food Service Administrator; JOHN BOYD, Food Service
Employee

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of West Virginia
Case No. 1:14-cv-26833
The Honorable David A. Faber

**AMICUS BRIEF OF RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND ACLU OF WEST VIRGINIA FOUNDATION**

David M. Shapiro
Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
312.503.0711
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

David C. Fathi*
Director, ACLU National Prison Project
915 15th St. N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202.548.6603
dfathi@aclu.org

Jamie Lynn Crofts
ACLU of West Virginia Foundation
PO Box 3952
Charleston WV, 25339
304.345. 9246 x102
jcrofts@acluwv.org

*Not admitted in DC; practice limited to federal courts

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THERE IS A WELL-DEVELOPED CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT REQUIRES AN ADDITIONAL SHOWING OF PHYSICAL INJURY IN CASES ABOUT FIRST AMENDMENT INJURIES.....4

II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY HELD THAT FIRST AMENDMENT INJURIES ARE NOT MERE MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL INJURIES.....6

III. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE TERM “MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL INJURY” DOES NOT ENCOMPASS INJURIES TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....6

IV. THE STRUCTURE OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT SHOWS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO IMPOSE A PHYSICAL INJURY REQUIREMENT ON CASES INVOLVING INJURIES TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....8

V. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOWS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO IMPOSE A PHYSICAL INJURY REQUIREMENT ON CASES INVOLVING INJURIES TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....13

VI. THE DECISIONS THAT PURPORT TO GRAFT A PHYSICAL INJURY REQUIREMENT ONTO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CASES ARE POORLY REASONED AND CONSIST PRINCIPALLY OF *IPSE DIXIT* ASSERTIONS.....15

VII. THIS COURT SHOULD REACH THE ISSUE OF WHETHER “MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL INJURY” ENCOMPASSES INJURIES TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)	5, 15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).	14
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998)	5, 7, 16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	3
<i>Com. of Va. v. Browner</i> , 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Geiger v. Jowers</i> , 404 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2005)	5, 16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	14
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5, 7
<i>Lopez v. White</i> , No. 07-cv-163, 2010 WL 152103 (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 14, 2010).....	17
<i>Owens v. FCI Beckley</i> , No. 12-cv-3620, 2013 WL 4519803 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 27, 2013).....	17
<i>Piver v. Pender Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 835 F.2d 1076 (4th Cir. 1987).....	6, 17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Page</i> , 170 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1999)	10

<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4, 5, 7, 16
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , 375 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2004)	5, 10, 13, 16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5, 16
<i>Shaheed-Muhammad v. Dipaolo</i> , 393 F.Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2005).....	13
<i>Toliver v. City of New York</i> , 530 F. App'x 90 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 7
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	15
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 46 (1965)	12
<i>Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (1785).....	8

Other Authorities

Arthur Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> 50-51	12
Michael Jay Gorback, <i>Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress: Has the Legislative Response to Diane Whipple's Death Rendered the Hard-Line Stance of Elden and Thing Obsolete?</i> , 54 HASTINGS L.J. 273 (2002).....	11
